
a5ffl aa5 Canara Bank

RFP 01/2020-21  dated,  22/10/2020

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL [RFP]
FOR

" Disposal           of           Old/Unusable/Obsolete           Computer

Hardware/Peripherals/   ATMs.    lying    at    Branches/Offices
across  the  state  of M  P  and  CG,  under  Canara  Bank  Circle
Office  BHOPAL.

[This  RFP  is  limited  to  Vendors  Empanelled  by  Canara  Bank
for Disposal of E-Waste].

Issued By:
Canara        Bank
T     M     Section
CO BHOPAL
Address     :  Canara  Bank,  Circle Office,  5th  Floor,  3rd  Block,  Paryawas  Bhawan,
Arera  Hills,  Bhopal  -  462011

Phone  No:  0755-27641177
Email        :  tmscobpl@canarabank.com

Page 1   COBPL_REP_01/2020-21 disposal of old obsolete computers items and ATM

flEzi



Details in Brief

SI.No. Description Details

1. RFP No. and Date
RFP 01/2020-21  dated
22/10/2020

2.
Location Address for submission of

The Manager
Canara Bank, T M Section,
Circle Office
BHOPAL

Bid/s
Tel -0755-2764177[Address for Communication]
Fax-
Email:tmscobpL@canarabank.com

3. Date of Issue Date:22/10/2020

4.
Last Date of Submission of Queries

The Pre Bid Queries on the RFP
may be sent through emaiL
or    in    writing    at   the    addressfor Pre Bid Meeting
specified  above,   on  or  before
12/11/2020 a  15:00  hrs.

5. Date of Pre Bid Meeting 05/11/2020 at  15:00 hrs

6. Last Date of Submission of Bids 12/11/2020 at 15:00 hrs

7. Date and "me of Opening Bid 12/11/2020 at  16:00 hrs

8.
Date and "me opening of Will be intimated at a later date.
Commercial Bid.

9. Cost of Application Money Rs.1000    /-(including GST)

10. Earnest Money Deposit(Refundable) Rs.10000/-(including GST)

This       document      can      be      downloaded      from      Bank's      website
httD://canarabank.com/enelish/announcements/tenders

Page 2  COBPL_REP_01/2020-21 disposal of old obsolete computers items and ATM



A.  Instructions to Bidders (lsB)

Disposal of Old/Unusable/Obsolete Computer Hardware,  Peripherals,  lying at
Canara  Bank,  BHOPAL Circle  locations.

1.     Introduction:

Canara  Bank,  BHOPAL  Circle,  intends  to  dispose  Old/Unusable/Obsolete  Computer
Hardware/Peripherals/  ATMs  lying  at  different  branches  jn  BHOPAL  Circle  (  in  the
state   of   M   P   and   CG).    For   this,   sealed   p.rice   quotations   are   invited   from   the
Empanelled vendors for participation in the Tender process.

2.    Scope of work:

2.1.    Scope   includes   collecting   a    purchasing   Old/Unusable/Obsolete   Computer
Hardwaremeripherals/  ATMs  lying  at  various  locations  across  the  state  of  MpacG
from   our   branch   premises   on  "as   is   where  is   basis"   for disposal/recycling/reusing
in line with Central/State Government guidelines.

3.    Elitibilitv criteria:

3.1.  This  RFP  is  limited  to  the  Empanelled  vendors for disposal  of  E-Waste  with  Canara
Bank.

3.2.  The  Empanelled  vendors  should  hold  vali.d  Certificate  from  State  Pollution  Control
Board/Govt  Authorities  for  undertaking. E-Waste  Disposal  as  on  the  date  of  RFP.
The copy of the certificate should be submitted along wi.th the bid.

3.3.  The  Empanelled  vendors  quoting  for  this  RFP  should  agree  to  the  condition  to
``remove  the  storage  media viz.,  Harddi.sk,  Tapes,  DATs,  etc.  and  the  same  has  to

be  degaussed  in  front  of  the  Concerned  Bank  officials  before  lifting  the  E-Waste
from the Various locations of the Bank".

3.4.  The  Empanelled  vendors  need  to submit  an  undertaking  that  all  the  e-waste items,
as  proposed  by  Canara  Bank  for disposal wi\\ be  d\sposed  off  as  per  e-walste
disposal guidelines of State /  Central government authorities.

4.    Terms 8: Conditions:

4.1.  The bid is non-transferable.

Pa8

4.2.  Ineomplete and unsigned price quotations are liable to be rejected.
4.3.  EMD  amount  to  be  submitted  along with  the  bid.    Non submission  of the  EMD along

with bid will rot be evaluated and application money remitted will be forfei.ted.
4.4.  Price   Schedule   (Commercial   Offer)   is   attached   with   this   Tender   notice   as

Annexure-IV.
4.5.  The empanelled vendors  may inspect the items on or before 03/11 /2020.  05:00 PM

and  satisfy  themselves  about  the  items  for whi.ch  they  are  biddi.ng  for.  The
Locations  detai.ls  where  the  E-Waste  can  be  inspected  are  as  per Annexure-V.
Items  are  to  be  taken  from  the  various  branch/office  premises  and  locations  as
referred in Annexure-V by the successful Vendor.

2   rnpDI    P[D   nl /7n)n_71  Hicnr`cal hf ^Ih r`hcr`lata r^mn.I+arc  itamc and  ATM



4.6.  The  empanelled  vendors  shall  bear  all  the  costs  associated  with  the  preparation
and  submission  of its  bid,  and  Canara  Bank in  no case wiu  be  responsible or  liable
for these costs,  regardless of conduct or outcome of bidding process.

4.7.A`lexpensespertainingtocollecting,transportingfordisposal(aspergovt.
gujdeljnes), is to be borne by the successful bidder.

4.8.  Item shall be sold to the bidder with highest bid price.
4.9.  The successful  bidder  has  to  remit the  total  amount  quoted  in  the  bid  by way of

Demand  Draft  favoring  Canara  Bank  and  send  it  to  our  Office  within  15  Working
days of intimation of being HI  Bidder.

4.10.  The  Successful  bidder has to  lift au the  items from  disposal  site within  2i
weeks,  after issuance of Order.  On failure to do so,  Canara  Bank,  T M Section,
Circle  Office  Bhopal  shall  have  the  right  to  forfeit  the  entire  EMD  remitted
and Bank may dispose the items through H2/H3 Bidders.

4.11.   The   Successful   bidder  to  comply  and   ensure   with   the  Tender  Clause  on
degaussing of data as referred in Clause  (3.3) above.

4.12.  The  Bank  reserves the  right  to  accept or  reject  any  price  quotation  or cancel the
disposal  process  and  reject  all  quotations  at  any  time,  without thereby incurring
any  liability  to  the  affected  empanelled  bidder  or  bidders  or  any  obligation  to
inform  the  affected  empanelled  bidder  or  bidders  of the  ground  for  the  Bank's
action.  The  empanelled  vendors  may  on  their  own  interest  contact  the  Bank on• the status of the tender after opening of the bids.

4.13.  Once  the  Hardware  items  are  handed  over  to  the  successful  bidder,  the  same
shall not be taken back by the Bank.

4.14.  Au the  required  documents to transport the  E-Waste from  Banks various  locations
to  bidder's  location  (complying with  the  Govt  Guidelines),  will  be  arranged  from
the bidder's side.  Bank will only give the required declaration.

4.15.AnybidreceivedbytheBankafterthe`astdateforsubmissionofbidprescribed
bythebankwiuberejectedand/orreturnedunopenedtotheEmpanelledbidder,.,_   _    11_..I,

which the bidder has to collect from the Bank.
-,-- `-__5.i-

5.1.  The  bid  should
address within the date and time specified in the (Bid details in Brief) above.

De  suL]iiliiicu  il,  .`u``u  .y,_.   ___be submitted  in  sealed  cover addressed  to  the  Bank at the following.....     "   _   ;Ii£J  I_+-:I.  {n  Rriaf\  ahnvp.

The Manager
Canara Bank,
T   M   Section,
Grcle    Office
BHOPAL
Contact Person/s:  Mr.Azam Ansari / Bhushan Mehar
Phone No -0755-2764177

Page4COBPL_REP_01/2020-21disposalofoldobsoletecomputersitemsandATM



6.    Bid system offer:

6.1.  The  response  to  the  RFP  wi.ll  be  submitted  by  way  of  two  stage  bidding  process
comprising of Technical a Commercial Bid as detailed below:

6.1.1.  Technical  Criteria:   Indicating  their  compliance  to  Technical  Compliance
and  submission  of  val].d  Central  /   State  Govt  Pollution  Control  Board
certificate along with the EMD by way of DD.

6.1.2.      Commercial  Bid:  furnishing  all  relevant  information  as  required  as  per  Bill
of Material as per Annexure-IV.

6.1.3.    Both  the  sealed  and  covered  Bids  should  be  put  in  a  closed  envelope  and
should  be  superscribed  as  ``Offer  to  Disposal  of  Old/Unusable/Obsolete
Computer Hardware,  Peripherals and ATMs etc.  Lying at Branches/Offices

under  Canara Bank,  CO BHOPAL" on the top of the envelope.

6.1.4.     The  envelope  shall  bear  the  RFP  No.,  REP  Details,  name  a  complete  postal
address of the bidder and authority to whom the Bid is submitted.

6.1.5.    The envelope/s should be properly sealed and submitted.

6.1.6.      All  documents  must  be  duly  signed  by  the  authorized  si.gnatory  of  the
bidder.   No overvriting, erasures are permitted.

7.    Amendment to Bidding Document:

7.1.  At  any  time  prior  to  deadline  for  submission  of  Bids,  the  Bank,  for  any  reason,
whether,  at  its  own  initiative  or  in  response  to  a  clarification  requested  by
prospective     empanelled     bidder,     may     modify     the     bidding     document,     by
amendment.

7.2.    Notification   of   amendments   will   be   made   available   on   the   Bank's   website
(i.e.   httD://www.canarabank.com/english/announcements/tenders)   and   will   be
binding on all bidders and no separate communication will be issued in this regard.

7.3.  In  order  to  allow  reasonable  time  to  prospective  bidders  to  take  the  amendment
into  account  in  preparing  their  bids,  the  Bank,  at  its  discretion,  may  extend  the
due  date  for submission  of  bi.d  for a  reasonable  period  as  decided  by the  Bank for
the submission of Bids.

8.    Earnest Monev Deposit (EMD):

8.1.    The  bi.dder  shall  furnish  Earnest  Money  Deposit  (EMD)  of  Rs.10000/-(Rupees  Ten
Thousand  Only)  by  way  of  Demand   Draft  drawn  on  any  scheduled   bank  in  favour  of
Canara    Bank,    payable    at    BHOPAL    and    should    be    kept    along   with    the    Bid.    The
EMD   of   the   un-successful   Bidders   will   be   returned   upon   the   HI    Bidder   accepti.ng
the order.

8.2.  The EMD may  be forfeited:

8.2.1.     If the  bidder withdraws or amends the bid  during the period  of bi.d validity
specified in this document.

8.2.2.    If the selected bidder fails to accept the order within 7 days in accordance
with the terms of the RFP.

Page 5  COBPL_RFP_01/2020-21 disposal of old obsolete computers items and ATM



9.       Bid validitv period:

The Orfer submi.tted  and  the  prices quoted  therein  shall  be valid  for 30 days from  the
date of opening of Commerci.al  Bid.  Bid valid for any shorter period  shall be  rejected  by
the Bank.

10.    Price composition:

10.1.  The price quoted should  be only in  Indian  Rupees.

10.2.  The  bidder  has  to  give  price  of all  the  items  separately,  as  mentioned  in  Biu  of
Maten.al as per Annexure-IV.

10.3.  The bidders should alone bear the expenses like transportation,  loading/unloading
charges etc.

10.4.  The bidder has to quote applicable GST as mentioned in the  Bi.ll of Material.

11.     ODeningof Bids:

11.1.  Techro-Commercial offer will be opened i.n our office as per date/time mentioned
in the  Bi.d details in  Brief.

11.2.  The  representative  of the  bidder can  be  present  for the  opening  of  the  Bid.  No
separate  intimation  will  be given  in  thi.s  regard  to the  bi.dders  for deputing their
representative.  The  bi.d will  be opened in  the  presence of Bidder's  representative
and  Bank Officiate.

11.3.  Non-attendanee  at  the  bid  opening will  not  be  a  cause  for disqualifi.cation  of a
•     bidder.

12.    Evaluation criteria:

12.1.  The  Bids  whi.ch  are  qualified  in  Eligibility/Technical  Cn.teria  would  be  consi.dered

for Commercial Evaluation.

12.2.  For  Commercial  evaluation,  Total  Bid  Pn.ce i.e.  Total  Cost  of all  the  units  will  be
the  basis of comparison  amongst the eligible  bi.dders  to  rank them,  in  order to
determine the Highest Evaluated Bi.d.

12.3.  After completing  the  above  process,  the  Bank win  declare  H1,  H2,  H3 ....  Bidder in
order to determine the  Highest evaluated  Bid  (H1 )  and will award  the contract to
the  HI  Bidder.  In case of failure or refusal to execute the order,  Canara Bank,  TM
Section,   Circle   Office   BHOPAL   shall   have   the   right   to   di.spose   the   items   to
H2/H3  bidder on matching the H1  (Highest)  prices.

Technologyove€e#J#utive

H

Page 6  COBPL_RFP_01/2020-21 disposal of old obsolete computers items and ATM



Annexure-IV

Bill Of Material

Price Schedule for ATMs/Computer Hardware to be disposed

TO,

The Manager
Canara Bank
T M Section
Circle Office
BHOPAL

We declare that we  have inspected  the hardware items and  are interested  to purchase
the same on  "As is where is Basis".  Our offer for the items is as below:

Sl. Item  Description Qty
(Rs.)

Unit
GST

Total    Cos
No. PriceTotal with GST

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

Total Bid  Price

Note:

Place:
Date:

The item  price is inclusive of all misc.  charges Like transportation,  Labour,  all
taxes or any other expenses.  We have gone through all the terms and conditions
in the tender document and agree with the same.  We understand that in event
of non-compliance of the terms and conditions of the tender,  our tender can be
cancelled at any time of the tender process.

The bidder has to quote for each line item.

The Uni.t Cost should be given in full lNR (i.e.  without decimal places).

ln  case  of  discrepancy  between  unit  price  and  Total  pn.ce,  the  unit  price  shall
prevail
We understand that the Bank is not bound to accept the tender ei.ther in part or
in full and that the Bank has right to reject the offer in full or in part without
assigning any reasons whatsoever.

Seal a Signature of Authon.zed signatory of the Bi.dder

Page 7  COBPL_RFP_01/2020-21 disposal of old obsolete computers items and ATM



Amexure±

Detailsofth±e±9±£ig9ilLrd]e[§±±±±±±£a±±ej±La¥ai±±±±efor

//

ns  ectiOn.

SINO

Details of Canara BankBranch/OfficewheretheE-Wasteisavailablefor

Contact Person Details Item Description

C1y

Inspection.anaraBank, Agrawal HouseNRoadlndore.(01ATM)   0

755-2764177                                 0 1  OLD ATM

21

Canara  Bank,  Khandwa  RoadNDORE,KHANDWAMAINROADSIMROLDIST

0755-2764177 01  DAMAGED ATM

3

Canara  Bank rfhatia OLD  BUSSTANDNEARVATERNARYHOSPITALGHATIADISTUJJAIN(MP)PIN-456550-

0755-2764177 01  DAMAGED ATM

4
Canara  Bank -ArchanaComplex,TuklsiNagar BhopalATM

755-2764177

01 DAMAGED ATM 8  10-15otherItems

5

01-Canara  Bank Ghee MandiUjjain(0296)

0755-2764177

otal 64 ItemsIncluding21Computer,17DMP andLaserPRN,KeyBoard31,andotheroldhardwareitems

6
Canara  Bank lndore RadhikaPalace

0755-2764177
otal 14 Items 07Computer,02Printer

7
Canara  Bank Vijay Nagarabalpur

755-2764177

otal 12 Items08Computerand 03printers

8
Canara  Bank Burhanpur 0755-2764177 03 Computer

9
Canara Bank -Satna 755-2764177

Desktop 05printer03Scanner-03UPS-04ndotherComputerperipheralsh

Kindly  note  that  the  Successful  Bidder  has  to  Lift  the  E-Waste  from  t  ese
locations only.

Page8COBPL_RFP_01/2020-21disposalofoldobsdyepefopputersitemsandATM


